

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
EIGHTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID SCHULMEISTER*
NICHOLAS M. MCLEAN
CADES SCHUTTE LLP
1000 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
dschulmeister@cades.com
(808) 521-9392

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM FROM EXCESSIVE FINES HAS DEEP HISTORICAL ROOTS	5
A. Magna Carta Recognized Fundamental Limitations on Monetary Penalties	5
B. The English Bill of Rights’ Provision that “Excessive Fines” “Ought Not To Be” “Imposed” Was a Reaction to Notorious Seventeenth Century Abuses	8
1. The Star Chamber.....	8
2. The Bill of Rights of 1689.....	12
II. FROM THE EARLY YEARS OF AMERICAN HISTORY, FREEDOM FROM EXCESSIVE FINES WAS RECOGNIZED AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	25
A. Early American Understandings of the Right to Freedom from “Excessive Fines” Were Informed by the Lessons of History	25
B. In Colonial and Early State History, the Term “Fines” Was Understood to Encompass a Broad Range of Penalties	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	32
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young</i> , 639 Pa. 239, 160 A.3d 153 (2017)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Morrison</i> , 9 Ky. (2 A.K. Marsh.) 75 (1819)	29
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 593-94 (2008)	27, 31
<i>Godfrey's Case</i> , 11 Co. Rep. 42a, 77 Eng. Rep. 1199 (K.B. 1615)	9, 28
<i>Goodall v. Bullock</i> , Wythe 328 (Va. Ch. 1798)	35
<i>Hanscomb v. Russell</i> , 77 Mass. 373 (1858)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Impeachment of Sir Richard Bolton</i> , 4 How. St. Tr. 51 (Parl. (Ire.) 1641).....	11
<i>John Hampden’s Case</i> , 9 How. St. Tr. 1054 (K.B. 1684)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799)	28, 29
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936)	11
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015)	27
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	31
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	14, 15
<i>Rex v. Bennett</i> , 1 Strange 101, 93 Eng. Rep. 412 (K.B. 1718).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Second Trial of Titus Oates,</i> 10 How. St. Tr. 1227 (K.B. 1685).....	17
<i>Solem v. Helm,</i> 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	2, 27
<i>Spalding v. New York,</i> 45 U.S. 21 (1846).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Danforth,</i> 3 Conn. 112, 116, 117-18 (Conn. 1819)	31
<i>The Case of William Earl of Devonshire,</i> 11 How. St. Tr. 1353 (Parl. 1689)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Hughes,</i> 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions & Declarations

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 30
English Declaration of Rights (1688)	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Body of Liberties (1641)	34
N.Y. Charter of Liberties and Privileges (1683).....	26
Penn. Frame of Gov., Laws Agreed Upon in England (1682)	25
Va. Decl. of Rights (1776).....	2, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Statutes & Codes

Magna Charta, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14 (1225), 1 Stat. at Large 1 (1762 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
Bill of Rights, 1 Wm. & Mary, 2d Sess., ch. 2 (1689), 9 Stat. at Large 67, 69 (1764 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
Claim of Right Act 1689, Wm. & Mary c. 28 (Scot.)	16
1672 Conn. Pub. Acts 7	34
1702 Conn. Pub. Acts 10-11	34
1700-1769 Del. Laws 423 (1766)	35
1702 N.Y. Laws 49	34
1747 Mass. Acts 237-39	33
1754 N.H. Laws 73	35
1759 R.I. Pub. Laws 80	34
1764 Va. Acts 449-50	33
1765 Ga. Laws 248-64	33
1769 S.C. Acts i-276	33
1771 Pa. Laws 361	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1776-1777 Del. Laws 354-56 (1777)	33
1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 208-26	33
1778 Conn. Pub. Acts 485-89	33
1779 R.I. Pub. Laws 20	33
1779 Vt. Acts & Resolves 64-65	33
1780 N.H. Laws 229	33
1782 Del. Laws 4	33
1782 Md. Laws xvii-xviii	33
1782 N.Y. Laws 479	33
1783 R.I. Pub. Laws 52	33
1785 N.Y. Laws 63	33
1785 Pa. Laws 244	34
1785-1786 Del. Laws 8 (1786)	34
1786 N.J. Laws 344	33
1786 Va. Laws Ch. 64	28
1787 N.Y. Laws 398	34
1787 N.Y. Laws 426	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L.J. 641 (1996)	27
Allan Nevins, <i>The American States During and After the Revolution, 1775-1789</i> (1924)	27
Anon., <i>A Letter to a Gentleman at Brussels, Containing an Account of the Causes of the Peoples Revolt from the Crown</i> (1689)	15
Benjamin L. Oliver, <i>The Rights of an American Citizen</i> (1832)	4, 30
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967)	25
1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	<i>passim</i>
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some Lessons from History</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1233 (1987).....	13
Cesare Beccaria, <i>On Crimes and Punishments and Other Writings</i> (Richard Bellamy ed., Richard Davies trans., 1995) (1764).....	21
Chilton L. Powell, <i>Marriage in Early New England</i> , 1 New England Q. 323 (1928).....	32
8 David Hume, <i>The History of England from the Invasion of Julius Caesar to the Revolution in 1688</i> (1782).....	14
David S. Lovejoy, <i>The Glorious Revolution in America</i> (1987)	26
8 <i>Debates of the House of Commons: From the Year 1667 to the Year 1694</i> (Anchitell Grey ed. 1763).....	14
Edmund Randolph, <i>Essay on the Revolutionary History of Virginia</i> (c. 1809-1813)	27
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 28 (E & R Brooke 1797) (1642).....	7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

1 Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (1895)	7, 8
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1762)	6
H.D. Hazeltine, <i>The Influence of Magna Carta on American Constitutional Development</i> , 17 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1917)	25
2 Henry Hallam, <i>The Constitutional History of England From the Accession of Henry VII to the Death of George II</i> (2d. ed. 1829)	11
4 Henry Walter, <i>A History of England</i> (1834)	9
J.R. Tanner, <i>English Constitutional Conflicts of the Seventeenth Century 1603-1689</i> (1971 ed.)	9
Jeremiah Dummer, <i>A Defence of the New-England Charters</i> (1721)	26
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed. 1890)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

4 John Campbell, <i>Lives of the Lord Chancellors and Keepers of the Great Seal of England</i> (1847)	13
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011)	3, 17
John Fox, <i>Contempt of Court</i> (1927)	12
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).....	16, 18
John Phillip Reid, <i>The Ancient Constitu- tion and the Origins of Anglo- American Liberty</i> (2005)	16
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819 ed.).....	3, 24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833 ed.)	30
Kathryn Preyer, <i>Penal Measures in the American Colonies: An Overview</i> , 26 Am. J. Legal Hist. 326 (1982).....	31
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Mariland's Grevances Wiy The Have Taken Op Arms</i> , reprinted in 8 J. S. Hist. 392 (1942)	26
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Has- tings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)	3
Paul R. Hyams, <i>King, Lords and Peasants in Medieval England</i> (1980)	6, 7
Roger Lockyer, <i>The Early Stuarts: A Political History of England, 1603- 1642</i> (1989)	9
Sollom Emlyn, <i>Preface</i> , in <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials</i> (1730 ed.)	22
Steven G. Calabresi et. al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012)	28
<i>The Declaration of the Estates of the Kingdom of Scotland</i> (1689)	16
10 <i>The Journals of the House of Commons</i> (1803 ed.) (1689)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 <i>The Manuscripts of the House of Lords, 1689-1690</i> (1889 ed.)	17
<i>The Star Chamber</i> (John Southerden Burn ed. 1870).....	10
<i>The Works of the Right Honourable Henry late L. Delamer[e], and Earl of Warrington</i> (1694)	19, 20
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	4, 31
Thomas Madox, <i>The History and Antiquities of the Exchequer of the Kings of England</i> (1711)	7
Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, <i>English Constitutional History: From the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time</i> (10th ed., 1946).....	15
Thomas Tayler, <i>The Law Glossary</i> (1833 ed.)	23
Walter J. Baldwin, <i>Punishment Without Crime; or Imprisonment for Debt</i> (1813).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	<i>passim</i>
William Eden (Baron Auckland), <i>Principles of Penal Law</i> (3d ed. 1775).....	<i>passim</i>
William Hudson, <i>A Treatise on The Court of Star Chamber</i> (1635), reprinted in 2 Francis Hargrave, <i>Collectanea Juridica</i> (1791)	10
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1829)	30
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	6
